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State of Karnataka &

Date

2020

Petitioners joined the 5% res
are perusing their pre univers

Jan-2022

Respondent no.5 deprived the
attending the college by restrainil
gate.

Feb-2022

Petitioners gave representation to the 4%
Deputy Commissioner raising their grie

5232022

The respondent no.2 issued the Impugne

directing all schools run by the State Governm.e,n
wear the uniform provided by the cqncem
Government sch ols in the State. Prlvate sche
should wear uniforms determined by their gover.._
bodies. | :

I

Hence this writ petition |

1. Petitioners are students of 5" Respondent PU College pursui"né Second .
Year Pre-university course. They secured admission in the said college
and are regularly attendmg classes w:thout any remark or blemish in

Brief Facts of the Case

their academic programme.

2. It is relevant to state that the Petitioners belongs to the Islamic faith

and chose to practice their religion out of conviction including the

essential religious practice of wearing the hijab (head scarf/ ve)fl).

3. On 4-2-2022 5% respondent has instructed the teaching staff of the
institution not to permit the students inside the college/classes who

wear headscarf, as such the petitioners and their classmates were

deprived to attend the classes as long as they continue to wear head

scarf. Petltloners and other classmates belongmg to Islamlc Faith have

been forced to stay outside

I:the entry Gate.

-
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4. On 5-2-2022
purported to

governing boc_!i’l’a‘s;;..;.-'Pfgt’lﬁti_ﬁpln.ei’ b

writ petition.

Place: Bangalore s
Date:07-02-2022
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1. The State of Karnataka
Vidhana Soudha
Dr Ambedkar Road 7 ;
Bangalore- 560 001 ;
Represented by

2. The Under Secretary to Government :
Department of Education . 1 e R

£ RN

Vikas Soudha, Bangalore 560001 |

3. The Directorate -
Department of Pre UniverSIty Educatlon

Bangalore -560 009 i

Udupi District.
Shivalli Rajatadri, Manipal,
Udupi-576104.

4. The Deputy Commissioner P

5. The Principal
Government PU College
Kundapura, Udupi District- 576201

to be by invoking section 133 of the Karantak
all schools run by the State Government shal

the concerned Government schools in the Stat




uniforms determined by their governing bodies. Copy of the order dated 5-.
2022 is enclosed as ANNEXURE A.

Petitioners most respectfully submits as follows:

and are regularly attending classes without any remark or blemish in

their academic programme. It is relevant to state that the Petitioners |

conviction including the essential religious practice of wearing the hijab
(head scarf/ veil). :

- It is submitted that, as usual on 3-2-2022, the Petitioners went to
college for attending daily classes, to their surprise they were stopped
at the entry Gate of the College by the 5th Respondent and other staffs
of the College. The Petitioners and other classmates were insulted,
humiliated and were instructed to remove the head Scarf by the
Principal and other staff members of the College. Subsequently the
petitioners and other Classmates belonging to Islamic faith were denied
entry into the premises by the 5th Respondent by closing the entry gate
of the College. The action of the 5% respondent is inhuman, barbaric,
which is blatant violation of the fundamental rights of ‘petitioners
guaranteed under Article 15, 19(1)(a), 25 and 21 of the Constitution of
India.

. It is submitted that, the 5% respondent has instructed the teaching staff
of the institution not to permit the students inside the college/classes
who wear headscarf, as such the petitioners and their classmates were
deprived to attend the classes as long as they continue to wear head
scarf. Petitioners and other classmates belonging to Islamic Faith have
been forced to stay outside the entry Gate. The petitioners and other
classmates are in a hope of being permitted to enter their classes and
continue their education. On refusal by the 5" Respondent, not
permitting the petitioners and other classmates belonging to Islamic
faith no to attend classes as long as they continue to wear head scarf,
the petitioners along with other classmates have made representation
to the 4th respondent, the Deputy Commissioner, Udupi District. Copy
of the original Acknowledgment of the representation dated 04-02-2022
is produced herewith as ANNEXURE-B:
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It Is submitted that the Petitioners herein conscientiously chose to follow

the tenets of Islam, one of which Is to observe hijab/head scarf. Not

only Is It a part of thelr essential religious Identity but denuding them

from pursuing their education unless they give up on it is also an affront
to thelr right to living with dignity protected under Article 21 of the
Constitution. The unreasonable and discriminatory “punishment”
imposed on the petitioners by the 5" Respondent for merely practicing
their religious tenets, which in no way hinders or obstructs the imparting
or acquiring of education within the institute is in blatant violation of the
fundamental rights of the petitioners guaranteed under Article 15,

19(1)(a), 25 and 21 of the Constitution of India. ‘

. It is submitted that In a multi-religious, multi-cultural and vibrant

democracy such as ours, identity forms an integral part of religious as
well as other minorities. The framers of the constitution had the

foresight to apprehend the possibility of the right to practice of religion
being trampled upon and therefore zealously sought to protect it by
making the right to practice religion a fundamental right,
correspondingly casting a duty upon the constitutional courts to enforce

it.

. It is relevant to state that before the passing the impugned order the

respondent no.5 and similarly placed colleges in the district headed by
the 4" respondent have stopped the students who wear head scarf
which use wear regularly since their admission in to the respective
colleges as it is their personal right guaranteed under the Islamic
Shariat. Copies of the new articles of the published in various
newspapers are enclosed herewith as ANNEXURE C series.

. It is relevant to state that the impugned direction came to be passed to

legalize the action of the colleges who adopted this illegal means so as
to empower them to continue stopping the minority students who wear
head scarf to enter the college and to pursue their education, it is one
of the means adopted by the colleges subsequently, supported by the
state government to diminish the image of students beloqging to

particular community. Copy of the impugned order is enclosed supra as
Annexure-A :

: I_t is submitted that the Order issued by the State Government on

05.02.2022 purportedly u/s 133(2) of the Karnataka Education Act,
1983, is illegal and void, being outrageously violative and in excess of

J e SR
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f e i ection
what has been prescribed by the very said provision itself. -

133(2) reads as follows:
133. Powers of Government to give directions.-

: : i n

(2) The State Government may give such directions to any

4 S Eei} ini re
educational institution or tutorial institution as in its opinion "

f this Act

or of

necessary or expedient for carrying out the purposes O
or to give effect to any of the provisions contained therein
any rules or orders made thereunder and the Governing Cou

or the owner, as the case may be, of such institution shall comply

ncil

with every such direction.”

9. As can be seen, directions can only be issued for carrying out the

purposes of the Act or for giving effect to any of the provisions therein.

e 1983 Act
eful

10. It is submitted that not a single provision in the entir
talks about ‘uniform’ / ‘dress’ for students. Neither does a car
reading of the entire 1983 Act show that regulating / restricting /

recommending ‘uniform’ / ‘dress’ could be even remotely regarded as
one of the ‘purposes’ of the Act to carry out which the Government could

_ issue directions u/s 133(2).

55 2 On the contrary a careful reading of the Act would reveal that the

impugned direction is in the teeth of the provisions therein as well as

the purpose intended by it.

2 The statement of objects and reasons puts forth the intent of the
state legislature in enacting the said legislation. As per the statement of
objects and reasons, the 1983 Act was considered necessary for the

following purposes:
a. planned development of educational institutions
b. inculcation of healthy educational practice
c. maintenance and improvement in the standards of education

d. better organisation, discipline and control over :
: - { edu
institutions Cational

e. fostering harmonious development and cultivatin i -
g a sc i
secular outlook s iand

13. The statement of objects and reasons reads as follows:-

N



7o

“An Act to provide for better organisation, development, discipline
and control of the educational institutions in the State.

WHEREAS it is considered necessary to provide for the planned
evelopment of ucational institutions inculcation of healthy

educational practice, maintenance and improvement in the standards
of education and t rganisation, disciplin n ntrol over

educational institutions in the State with a view to fostering the
harmonious development of the mental and physical faculties of
students and ltivatin scientific and secular outlook thr
education;"”

(emphasis added)

14. Section 3 thereafter which provides for the regulation of education
by the State at all levels only talks of regulation at an administrative
and institutional level. There is not even a slightest hint that regulation
of education could be stretched as far as to include regulating student’s
appearance / dress / uniform.

15 The most relevant provision in so far as the present case is
concerned is Section 7, which the State Government has turned on its
head. It is submitted that Section 7 only empowers the Government to
prescribe a curricula for any course of instruction, its duration, medium

of instruction, etc.

16. Section 2 further requires the curricula to include schemes inter
alia relating to national integration, harmony and the spirit of
brotherhood transcending religious diversities particularly renunciation
of practices derogatory to the dignity of women and to value and

preserve the rich heritage of our composite culture The relevant portion
of Section 7 reads as under:

"7. Government to prescribe curricula, etc.-

(1) Subject to such rules as may be prescribed, the State
Government may, in respect of educational institutions, by order

specify,- (a) the curricula, syllabi and text books for any course of
instruction;\

(2) The curricula under sub-section (1) may also include
schemes in respect of,-

('e) promotion of national integration;

(g) Inculcation of the sense of the following duties of
citizens, enshrined in the Constitution namely:-

_\“_)\_/-—\_A—;M)l
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(v) to promote harmony and the spirit of common
brotherhood amongst all the people of India transcending

religious, linguistic and regional or sectional diversities o

renounce practices derogatory to the dignity of women,

(vi) to value and preserve the rich heritage of our
composite culture;”

(emphasis added)

1.7, It is submitted that the State Government by way of the impugned

direction is doing exactly the opposite of what Section 7 requires it to
do. In this context reference may also be made to Section 40 which

emphasized compliance with the provisions of the Act. The same reads

as under:

“40. Duties of management of local authority institution.-

(1) It shall be the duty of the management of local authority
institution to comply with all the provisions of this Act and the

rules or orders made thereunder.”

3
i 18° It is therefore submitted that the impugned directed suffers from

excessive delegation, particularly when the same is in the teeth of the

duty cast upon the authorities by the 1983 Act as can be s seen

hereinabove.

L), The action of the respondents in stopping the said students and
passing of the impugned order speaks volumes about the intention
behind depriving the basic right of education to certain class of citizens
belonging to minority. The petitioners being aggrieved with the action
of the respondent colleges and also the passing of the impugned order
approach this Hon'ble court under Article 226 of the Constitution of

India.

20. The petitioner has not approached this Hon’ble Court on an earlier
occasion for the same cause of action, or any cases pending or disposed-
off. It is not a Public Interest Litigation.

23158 The Petitioner has no other alternate and efficacious remedy than
to approach this Hon’ble court, the petitioners have not filed any other
petition before this Hon’ble court or before any other forum. Hence this

Petition on the following grounds:
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fall to cover their necklines and not reveal their charms except to

their husbands, their fathers,..."*

26. It is therefore evident that the injunction to wear 3 headscarf or
hijab is an essential feature of Islamic practice, being ordained by the
Qur‘an itself. While the ‘essentiality test’ that is commonly attributed to
the Constitution Bench decision in Sri Venkataramana Devaru v. State
of Mysore,1958 SCR 895 is now itself under challenge before a 9-Judge
Bench of this Hon’ble Court in Kantaru Rajeevaru v Indian Young
Lawyers’ Association on the ground that a religious practice cannot be
subjected to scrutiny to evaluate its ‘essentiality’, the Islamic practice
of wearing the headscarf satisfies even the higher threshold of the
essentiality test, being an injunction in the Qur‘an itself, which is the

direct word of Allah binding on all Muslims.

k. That the, impugned order passed by the 2"¢ respondent at
Annexure A is a classic case of abuse of power and it is in violation of
the right to freedom of expression, guaranteed under Article 19(1)(a) of
the Constitution. Article 19(1)(a) of the Constitution specifically
guarantees the right to freedom of expression, which takes within its
sweep the right to freedom of appearance and apparel as well. In
National Legal Services Authority v. Union of India, (2014) 5 SCC
438 it was held that no restriction can be placed on one’s appearance
subject to restrictions made under Article 19(2) of the Constitution. It
was held,

“69. Article 19(1) of the Constitution guarantees certain
fundamental rights, subject to the power of the State to impose
restrictions from (sic on) exercise of those rights. The rights
conferred by Article 19 are not available to any person who is not
a citizen of India. Article 19(1) guarantees those great basic rights
- which are recognised and guaranteed as the natural rights
inherent in the status of the citizen of a free country. Article
19(1)(a) of the Constitution states that all citizens shall have the
right to freedom of speech and expression, which includes one's
right to expression of his self-identified gender. The self-identified
gender can be expressed through dress, words, action of
behaviour or any other form. No restriction can be placed o n

! r la arance or choice of dressing, sup iec




28.

h restrictions
Constitution.
70. We may, in this con
US Supreme Court on m_' L :
70.1. The Supreme cawrafw “
v. Wilson [75 Ill 2d 525 w ﬁ_‘
municipal law pmhlblﬂng d
notion that the State can rmb
unconfined by any constitutional
fundamentally inconsistent with es o
autonomy and personal integrity thit -
designed to protect”. | ‘

70.2. In Doe v. Yunits [2000 WL 3316219,9

, the Superior Court of Massachusetts, upheld tha-
to wear school dress that matches her gender ide
protected speech and expression and observed as
dressing in clothing and accessories traditionally ass
the female gender, she is expressing her identificati
gender. In addition, plaintiff's ability to express herse
gender identity through dress is important for her health
being. Therefore, plaintiff's expression is not merely a |

preference but a necessary symbol of her identity”.

ER T

71. The principles referred to abov"e cleariy ind)c‘até
freedom of expression guaranteed under Article 19(1)-?&}
the freedom to express one's chosen gender Idenmyi
varied ways and means by way of expression, speech m.

clothing, etc.”

The petitioners at this crucial juncture of their acad'emﬁ Nfe
stage of Second year pre nwersuty course. They being the fdlo '

continued to practise the wearlng of hijab whlle partlclpat‘ing in
aspects of daily life and the 4t and 5t respondent prevented them from
attending to their classes on the ground that they are Wea-ﬂl;l'g 'h‘[jaﬁ,
which was not permissible in the college premises. It is relevant to state
at this stage that previous students since several years without any
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: India, (2017) 10 SCC 1 in the judgment of Justice Chelameswar. It was

S It is submitted that the right of the Petitioner herein to attend an

0. It is submitted that the right to freedom of apparel and i

12
hinderance have continued to wear Hijab and have been passed out &

the institution.

9. It is submitted that the Petitioners herein exercising their right to -

freedom of religion, faith and conscience, enshrined under Article 25 of
the Constitution, by wearing a hga[b to their educational institution. This
freedom of conscience cannot be subJected to any restrictions which are |

not in the nature of public order, morality or health.

appearances has been specifically recognised as falling under the ambit
of the ‘right to privacy’ in K.S. Puttaswamy (Privacy-9J.) V. Union of

specifically held,

“373. ... The choice of appearance and apparel are also aspects of ]
the right to privacy. The freedom of certain groups of subjects to ~
determine their appearance and apparel (such as keeping long
hair and wearing a turban) are protected not as a part of the right “
to privacy but as a part of their religious belief. Such a freedom ,
need not necessarily be based on religious beliefs falling under .
Article 25."

| educational institution of her choice while professing her religion has
been emphatically recognizedl by ithe Hon’ble Supreme CoUrt in Bijoe
Emmanuel v. State of Kerala (1986) 3 SCC 615. The Hon’ble Supreme
Court specifically recognised that !even though the religious beliefs of
the Jehovah’s Witnesses may “appéar strange or even bizarre”, they are
entitled to protection under Article 25(1) and 19(1)(a) of the
Constitution. The Hon’ble Supreme Court held, ‘

"We see that the right to freedom of conscience and freely to
profess, practise and propagate religion guaranteed by Art. 25 js
subject to (1) public order, morality and health; (2) other
provisions of Part 111 of the Constitution; (3) any law (a) regulating
or restricting any economic, financial, political or other secular
activity which may be associated with religious practice; or (b)
providing for social welfare and reform or the throwing open of
Hindu religious institutions of a public character to al/ classes and
sections of Hindus. Thus while on the one hand, Art. 25(1) itself

o SIS
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expressly subjects the right guaranteed by it to public order,

morality and health and to the other provisions of Part III, on the
other hand, the State is also given the liberty to make a law to

requlate or restrict any economic, financial, political or other
secular activity which may be associated with religious practise
and to provide for social welfare and reform, even if such
regulation, restriction or provision affects the right guaranteed by
Art. 25(1). Therefore, whenever the Fundamental Right to
freedom of conscience and to profess, practise and propagate
religion is invoked, the act complained of as offending the
Fundamental Right must be examined to discover whether such
act is to protect public order, morality and health, whether it is to
give effect to the other provisions of Part III of the Constitution or
whether it is authorised by a law made to regulate or restrict any
economic, financial, political or secular activity which may be
associated with religious practice or to provide for social welfare
and reform. It is the duty and function of the Court so to do. Here
again as mentioned in connection with Art. 19(2) to (6), it must
be a law having the force of a statute and not a mere executive
or a departmental instruction.
We are satisfied, in the present case, that the expulsion of the
three children from the school for the reason that because of their
conscientiously held religious faith, they do not join the sihgfng of
the national anthem in the morning assembly though they do
stand up respectfully when the anthem is sung, is a violation of
their fundamental right to freedom of conscience and freely to
profess, practice and propagate religion.”

It is submitted that the discrimination against the Petitioners

herein is violative of Article 15, for restricting the entry of the Petitioners
herein in a government school only on the ground of religion. Article 15
specifically énvisages that the State shall not discriminate on grounds
of religion. Article 15(2) further envisages that no citizen shall on
grounds of religion be subject to any restriction with regard to access of
public shops. In Indian Medical Assn. v. Union of India,s(2011) 7 SEC
179, the Hon’ble Supreme Court specifically held that educational
institutions are covered under the ambit of ‘shops’ in Article 15(2). It

was held,

“187. Inasmuch as education, pursuant to T.M.A. Pai [(2002) 8

SCC 481], is an occupation under sub-clause (g) of clause (1) of

e SINGEERRY
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expressly subjects the right guaranteed by it to public order,
morality and health and to the other provisions of Part III, on the
other hand, the State is also given the liberty to make a law to
regulate or restrict any economic, financial, political or other
secular activity which may be associated with religious practise
and to provide for social welfare and reform, even if such
regulation, restriction or provision affects the right guaranteed by
Art. 25(1). Therefore, whenever the Fundamental Right to
freedom of conscience and to profess, practise and propagate
religion is invoked, the act complained of as offending the
Fundamental Right must be examined to discover whether such
act is to protect public order, morality and health, whether it is to
give effect to the other provisions of Part III of the Constitution or
whether it is authorised by a law made to regulate or restrict any
economic, financial, political or secular activity which may be
associated with religious practice or to provide for social welfare
and reform. It is the duty and function of the Court so to do. Here
again as mentioned in connection with Art. 19(2) to (6), it must
be a law having the force of a statute and not a mere executive
or a departmental instruction.

We are satisfied, in the present case, that the expulsion of the
three children from the school for the reason that because of their
conscientiously held religious faith, they do not join the sihgmg of
the national anthem in the morning assembly though they do
stand up respectfully when the anthem is sung, is a violation of
their fundamental right to freedom of conscience and freely to

profess, practice and propagate religion.”

It is submitted that the discrimination against the Petitioners

herein is violative of Article 15, for restricting the entry of the Petitioners
herein in a government school only on the ground of religion. Article 15
specifically énvisages that the State shall not discriminate on grounds
of religion. Article 15(2) further envisages that no citizen shall on
grounds of religion be subject to any restriction with regard to access of
public shops. In Indian Medical Assn. v. Union of Tndia 22011 7 " SCC
179, the Hon’ble Supremé Court specifically held that educational
institutions are covered under the ambit of ‘shops’ in Article 15(2). It

was held,

"187. Inasmuch as education, pursuant to T.M.A. Pai [(2002) 8
SCC 481N shan occupation under sub-clause (g) of clause (1) of
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Article 19, and it is a servfc‘e that is offered for a fee that takes

care of all the expenses of the educational institution in rendering

that service, plus a reasonable surplus, and is offered to all those

amongst the general pu
such educational institutions would also be subject loO the

discipline of clause (2) of Article 15. In this regard, the purport of
the above exposition of clause (2) of Article 15, when read in the

blic, who are otherwise qualified, then

context of egalitarian jurisprudence inherent in Articles 14, 15, 16
and Article 38, and read with our national aspirations of
establishing a society in which equality of status and opportunity,

and justice, social, economic and political, would imply that the

private sector which offers such facilities ought not to be

conducting their affairs in a manner which promote existing

discriminations and disadvantages.”

It is thus submitted that the scope of the anti-discrimination principle
under Article 15(2) not only applies to government schools but applies

to all public areas including private schools.

: 33E It is submitted that the Explanation I to Article 25 of the
Constitution similarly guarantees the right of Sikh persons to carry the
kirpan. The Petitioners herein claim a similar right to wear the hijab,
which is part of their religion and conscience. It is submitted that the
Respondents herein cannot deny this right under any of the grounds of
restrictions permissible under Article 25 of the Constitution.

34. It is submitted that there cannot be any prohibition under the
Constitution or any laws made thereunder to curb any person from
wearing any particular attire in pursuance of the right to belief, faith and
conscience, as long as it is in keeping with morality, public order and
health.

35. The preamble of the Constitution of India makes a solemn
assurance of LIBERTY of thought, expression, belief, faith and worship
to the people. It contains the ideals and aspirations which the
constitution makers intended to be realised by it’s enacting provisions.
Article 21 and Article 25 of the Constitution is a further protection of the
right to personal liberty and the right to freedom of conscience and free
profession, practice and propagation of religion as a fundamental right
to not just all citizens but to a!l persons. The fundamental rights

guaranteed under Articles 21 and 25 are no doubt subject to reasonable

.

I
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36.

S

38.

39,

40.

LS

restriction and such reasonable restriction are as provided in these

provisions. Art||cle 25 which specnﬁcally secures to all persons the right
to free profession, practice and propagation of rellgion makes it subject

only to public order, morality and health.

It is submitted that the right of dignified living under Article 21 of the
Constitution has been violated by the Respondents herein. The Petitioner
believe that it is an essential part of their faith and conscience that they
must wear a hijab. Their belief which, in their opinion, is an essential
practice of their personal faith and conscience cannot be a ground for

the State to deny education.

It is submitted that it is incumbent on the State to promote “harmony
and the spirit of common brotherhood amongst all the people of India
transcending religious, linguistic and regional or sectional diversities;”
under Article 51-A(e) of the Constitution. This duty of both the citizens

and the State is essential to the constitutional guarantee of ‘Fraternity’.

The Hon’ble High Court of Kerala in Amnah Bint Basheer vs Central
Board of Secondary Education reported in 2016 (2) KLT 601 while
b held that the choice of

specifically dealing with the right to wear hija
Right protected

dress based on religious rn]unctlons is a Fundamental

under Article 25(1) of the Constitution of India, when such prescription

of dress is an essential part of the religion. The third ‘respondent’s

actions impede the petitioner’s right to excercise a choice based on a

practise of their religious faith which is essential in nature and thereby

these actions are an infringement of the Petitioners’ fundamental rights

guaranteed under Article 25 (1) of the Constitution of India.
The action of the Respondents is in violation of the Petitioners

al right to life and personal liberty which encompasses their

fundament
e ZiNon

right to cho
the Constitution of India.

ice of attire and appearance guaranteed under Articl

It is also relevant to observe here that the 2021-22 guidelines for Pre-
University Education issued by the Department of Pre-University
Education, Government of Karnataka recognises the right of individuals
to attire of their choice. This is forthcoming from the specific guidelines

ncipals of Government run Pre-University Colleges that

issued to all Pri
dents pursuing pre university

Uniforms not being mandatory for stu
courses and the imposition of uniform on students is illegal. Further it is

I——
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notified that strict action will be taken against administrators and

Principals of institutions found imposing uniform on students.

It is submitted that the verses of the Holy Quran and the narrations of
the Hadiths (the Prophet’s way of life) contain the essential religious
practices to be followed by persons of the Islamic faith. The Holy Quran
in more than one place has spoken as below about the practice of

wearing hijab :

"O you Children of Adam! We have bestowed on you raiment to cover
your shame as well as to be an adornment to you. But the raiment
of righteousness, that is the best. Such are among the Signs of Allah,

that they may receive admonition.” (Quran Chapter 7: verse 26)

“"And say to the believing women that they should lower their gaze
and guard their modesty,; that they should not display their beauty
and ornaments except what must ordinarily appear therof; that they
should draw their veils over their bosoms and not display their beauty
except to their husbands, their fathers, their husbands' fathers, their
sons, their husbands' sons, their brothers, or their brothers' sons or
their sisters' sons, or their women or the servants whom their right
hands possess, or male servants free of physical needs, or small
children who have no sense of the shame of sex, and that they should
not strike their feet in order to draw attention to their hidden
ornaments. And O you Believers, turn you all together towards Allah,
that you may attain Bliss.” (Quran Chapter 24: verse 31)

O Prophet, tell your wives and your daughters and the women of the
believers to draw their cloaks close round them (when they go
abroad). That will be better, so that they may be recognised and not

annoyed. Allah is ever Forgiving, Merciful.” (Quran chapter 33: verse

59)

Further the narrations from authoritative hadiths like those contained
in al-Bukhaari stress upon the importance of wearing of the hijab

which is to be followed as an essential religious practise.

42. By imposing a ban on the Petitioner from attending classes, the 4th

Respondent has illegally taken away the Petitioners’ right to education
and academic progress. It cannot be said that the Petitioners have

P;‘_JMF;A
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already lost valuable time and course on account of the Fourth

respondent’s illegal act.

GROUNDS FOR INTERIM PRAYER

That the Petitioners being students of PU College pursuing Second Year

Pre-university course have been prevented from attending school since
one week They have already missed out classes. It is pertinent to note

that their exams are schedule in the month of March. Prima facie case
for grant of interim relief has been made out in as much as the

Petitioners ought not to be denuded from acquiring education.

It 'is most respectfully submitted that while the adjudication of the
validity / legality of the impugned circular may be carried on by this
Hon’ble Court, it is expedient that the Petitioners in the meanwhile are
allowed to attend classes since the classes before the final exams are of

utmost importance as ‘it involves the revision of the entire syllabus.
Therefore the balance of convenience is also in favour of the Petitioners.

The Petitioners further apprehend that if the impugned direction is not

stayed then they will also not be allowed to attend the exams thereby
being forced to drop a year, thereby causing them Jjrreparable injury.

That the impugned order is in violation of the Article 14, 15, 16, 19, 21
and 25 i.e. the basic fun_damental rights guaranteed under the
constitution of India. The impugned order directs all schools run by the
State Government to prescril;;e that the students shall wear the uniform
provided by the concerned Government schools in the State. Private
schools should: wear uniforms determined by their governing bodies.
Schools coming under the Pre-University Colleges shall wear uniforms
prescribed by the respective College Development Committee (CDC) or
the governing-body of such colleges. If such colleges have so far not
prescribed the uniforms, it éhall be prescribed keeping in mind the
equality and unity, which should not violate the public order. The said
impugned order is a case of abuse of power as such same is in violation

of Article 14 of the Constitution of India.
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PRAYER
Wherefore, it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Court be
pleased to:-

a. Issue Writ in the nature of Certiorari quashing the impugned direction

dated 05-02-2022 vide order No. EP14 SHH 2022 Bangalore passed
by the 2"9 respondent vide Annexure-A.

b. Issue Writ in the nature of Mandamus directing respondent no.5 to

permit the Petitioners to attend the college without insisting for
removal of their head scarf.

C. Pass any such other order as this Hon’ble Court deems fit in the

facts and circumstances of the case, including the cost of this Writ
Petition.

INTERIM PRAYER

Pending disposal of the above Writ Petition, this Hon’ble Court be
pleased to direct the respondent no.5 permitting the petitioners to

£

attend the college/classes by staying the impugned order dated 05-02-
2022 vide order No. EP14 SHH 2022 Bangalore passed by the 20

respondent at Annexure-A.

Place: Bangalore Advocate for Petitioners
Date:07-02-2022 (Mohammed Niyaz.S)

Address for Service:
Yennes Legal & Co.

No.215, Walnutz Tower,

3™ Floor, R.T.Nagar,
Bangalore 560032

Ph: 8951052007
yenneslegalandco@gmail.com
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Between:

Miss. Aishat Shifa & Am- .
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State of Karnataka & Others

Representing the petitioner no.1l here
follows:

conversant with the facts f thetcase he
Affidavit on behalf of the pe.itloners asIam a

: i Bl

2. I state that averments made in paras 1 to'
petition are true and correct to the best of n
and belief. '

Verified that the contents of the affidavit are tru

Identified by me

A »

vocate

Bangalore
Date: 7-2-2022

No. of corrections:
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BENGALURU

W.P. No. /2022
Between:
Miss. Aishat Shifa & Anr ...Petitioners
And
State of Karnataka & Others ...Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 151 OF CPC FOR DISPENSATION

Petitioners most respectfully submits as follows:

1. Petitioners have challenged the impugned order dated 5-2-2022 passed

by the 2" respondent as it is in violation of fundamental rights of the
petitioners.

2. That the impugned order came to be passed on Saturday, 5t Feb, 2022,
certified copy of the impugned order is not available with the petitioner.
In view of the urgency copy of the impugned order which is 'being
circulated in social media is enclosed for the kind persual of this Hon'ble
court.

. That the production of the certified' copy of the impughed order may be
dispensed with as the petitioners are students and they have no access

to the certified copy of the same.

Wherefore, this Hon’ble court may be pleased to dispense with the
production of certified copy of the impugned order dated 05-02-2022
vide order No. EP14 SHH 2022 Bangalore passed by the 2"d respondent
vide Annexure-A, in the interest of justice and equity.

c,__'-_s;,\ﬁﬂ_ 3

Place: Bangalore Advocate for Petitioners
Date:07-02-2022 (Mohammed Niyaz.S)
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